
 
 

 
 
NOTES:  
 
i) Tea/coffee will be available for Members in the Council Chamber at 5:00 pm 
ii) The Council Chamber is situated on the first floor.  There is access via a lift as 

an alternative to stairs. 
iii) The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph 

or broadcast this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
should advise the Committee Clerk. 

 
 

A G E N D A  
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests by 
Members 

 
3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016  
 
 Report C/99/16 Pages 4 to 12 
 
4. Chairman’s Announcements 
 
 Report C/100/16 Pages 13 to 14 
 
5. Public Participation Session  
 

Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement during 
this item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ – copy available on 
request. 
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the Monitoring 
Officer by no later than 5:00 pm on Monday19 December 2016 (two clear 
working days before the meeting). 

 

COUNCIL 
Contact: Committee Services  

Direct Line: 
E-mail: 

(01449) 724673/81 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

DATE        

     
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 

Thursday 22 December 2016 

 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
5:30pm 

  

  

  
 
 
 
 
14 December 2016 

Public Document Pack



6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition 
Scheme 

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, The Chief Executive will report 

the receipt of any petitions. There can be no debate or comment upon these 
matters at the Council meeting.  
 

7. Questions by the Public 
 
 The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 

notice has been given no later than midday three clear working days before the 
day of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. 

 
8. Questions by Councillors  
 
 The Chairman of the Council, the Chairman of Committees and Subcommittees 

and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any matters in relation to 
which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District of which due 
notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

 
9. Change of Governance – Adopting the Cabinet – Leader Model 

 
 Report C/101/16 Pages 15 to 24 
 
10. Draft Timetable of Meetings 2017/18 

 
Members are asked to approve the draft timetable prepared by the Interim 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
Report C/102/16    Pages 25 to 26 
 

11. Leader’s Report 
 
12. Joint Scrutiny Committee Report 

 
Report C/103/16 Page 27 to 28  

 
13. To consider the following motion proposed under Rule 13 of the Council’s 

Procedure Rules 
 
Motion Proposed by Councillor Rachel Eburne 
 
“That in the interest of openness, transparency and accountability, this Council 
receives: 
 

i) on at least a quarterly basis, from all Portfolio Holders and Members with 
Special Responsibilities, a report on the content of the Portfolio Holder 
Briefings or equivalent, and; 

ii) on an annual basis, from all Members that represent the Council on 
external bodies a report on the full account of that work” 

 
 



 
 

14. Resolution to Exclude the Public 
 
 Recommended Motion 
 

That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for item 17 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act in the paragraph registered against the item: 
 
Note: Information is exempt only if: 
It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the Act and; In all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 
15. Confidential Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016  

 
Report C/104/16 Page 29  
 
 
 

Lindsay Barker  
Deputy Chief Executive 



This page is intentionally left blank



4 

 C/99/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Council meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL held at the Council 
Offices, Needham Market on 21 November 2016 at 5:30 pm. 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Roy Barker 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
James Caston 
Rachel Eburne 
Paul Ekpenyong 
John Field 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Nick Gowrley 
Kathie Guthrie 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Derrick Haley 
Matthew Hicks 
Glen Horn 
Anne Killett 

John Levantis 
Sarah Mansel 
Wendy Marchant  
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 
Suzie Morley 
Dave Muller 
Mike Norris 
Derek Osborne 
Penny Otton 
Jane Storey 
Andrew Stringer 
Keith Welham 
Kevin Welsby 
David Whybrow 
Jill Wilshaw 

 
Also present:  Sandra Cox, Karen Forster, Ivor Holden (Members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel) 
 
In attendance: 
 

Head of Paid Service 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Interim Strategic Director (KJ) 
Interim Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Assistant Director – Investment and Commercial Delivery 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
Corporate Manager – Commissioning and Procurement 
Governance Support Officer (VL/BN) 
 

Note:  The Chairman explained the rules and procedures for the Council, members of the public 
and the press to record/film/photograph or broadcast the meeting when the public and press are 
not lawfully excluded.  
 
CL129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Charles Flatman, Gary Green, 
Esther Jewson, Diana Kearsley, Timothy Passmore and John Whitehead. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5 

CL130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
CL131 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Report C/92/16 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 31 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to minor typographical amendments, page 6, second and penultimate 
paragraphs.    
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
CL132 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Report C/93/16 
 
The report was noted. 
 

CL133 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

No requests had been received. 
 
CL134  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE  
 
No petitions had been received. 

 
CL135 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions had been received. 

 
CL136 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
  

No questions had been received. 
 
CL137 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

Report C/95/16 Interim Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
 
Members were asked to consider a recommendation from the Independent 
Remuneration Panel in relation to the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Member 
with Special Responsibility (MSR) role, and to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
necessary amendments to the Members’ Allowances Scheme if approved.  
 
Sandra Cox, Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel, provided Members with 
background detail considered by the Panel in understanding the roles and scope of the 
five MSR positions.  

Page 2



6 

 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded by Councillors Nick Gowrley and 
Glen Horn respectively. 
 
During the course of the ensuing debate, Councillor Gowrley clarified points raised by 
Members including: 
 

 A review of all allowances would be carried out if the governance model was 
changed in the future 

 The allowances would be funded from  the Democratic Services budget and if this 
resulted in an overspend from the Transformation Fund  

 
Councillor John Matthissen requested a recorded vote, but this was unsupported.  
 
By a majority vote 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the Special R
[...]
oted that there was one change to the report in Appendix A, item 5.3 (page 88), 
in the title which should have read “The Principle of Proportionality” instead of “The 
Principle of Proportionately”. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded by Councillors Glen Horn and 
John Levantis. 
 
Councillor John Field questioned the legality of removing reference to the EU at this 
time.  The Corporate Manager – Commissioning and Procurement responded that the 
principles of fairness and transparency were all followed and contained in the Contract 
Standing Orders. 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne enquired why there was a proposed increase in the 
delegation for Approved Officers from £10k to £25k.  The Corporate Manager – 
Commissioning and Procurement advised that it brought it in line with Suffolk County 
Council.  However, Officers and Members would still be required to get written 
quotations for values over £1,000 to prove value for money. 
 
A further query was raised by Councillor Roy Barker, on whether the revised Contract 
Standing Orders would help smaller, local businesses work closer with the Council.  
Members were informed that removing the requirement to go out to competition for 
smaller value requirements would help support smaller, local businesses.  Also, there 
was a requirement in the Commissioning Procurement Manual to support local 
businesses. 
 
By a majority vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the revised Contract Standing Orders as detailed in Appendix A to Paper C/96/16 
be approved. 
 

CL141 LEADER’S REPORT 
  
 The Leader, Councillor Nick Gowrley, provided Members with an update on the Public 

Access and Accommodation Programme.  Work was progressing well, the new website 
had started to be rolled out and public views sought.  The project had been rebranded 
and was now called the “All Together” Project.  The All Together Member Sub-Group 
had met, and was working with officers to review opportunities for public access points. 

 
 
 

Page 5



9 

CL142 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 Report C/97/16 Councillor Rachel Eburne 

 
The report was received.  Councillor Rachel Eburne, Chairman of Joint Scrutiny, 
informed Members that the date of the next meeting had been changed to 6 December 
2017. 

 
CL143 ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
 Report C/98/16 Assistant Director Assets and Commercial Delivery 
 
 Councillor Penny Otton sought clarification on the reason Appendix 1 was considered 

exempt from public session.  In response the Monitoring Officer clarified that Appendix 1 
contained confidential, commercially sensitive information. 
 
Prior to the Council’s consideration of report C/98/16, the Chairman introduced the 
Assistant Director – Assets and Commercial Delivery, Louise Rawsthorne and Interim 
Investment and Development Executive, Ian Winslet, who gave a short presentation on 
the Assets and Investment Strategy.   
 

 Councillor Nick Gowrley presented the report which set out two elements of an 

emerging approach to managing assets and investment.  Firstly, the report sought 

approval for an Assets and Investment Strategy made up of three strands: 

 

 Strand 1 – Investment (Profit for Purpose) 

 Strand 2 – Regeneration and Development 

 Strand 3 – Asset Management 

 

Secondly, and essential to the delivery of Strand 1 of the strategy, approval was being 
sought for a wholly owned incorporated structure for investment in commercial property 
for profit.  Skills and expertise had been employed from JLL from the property sector, 
Trowers and Hamlins for legal advice and Arlingclose Ltd for financial modelling. 
 
If approved, a full business plan would then be placed before Council for consideration 
in Spring 2017 before the company started to trade.     
 
Members attention was brought to a paper which had been circulated at the meeting, 
outlining the revised wording, for the purpose of clarity, to Recommendation 2.2(i):- 
 
“2.2 (i)  A Babergh District Council Holding Company an
[...]
 areas in the District needing improvement or for 
buying agricultural land – there was flexibility in where and how investment was 
made. 

 
CL144 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

Under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public were excluded from 
the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraphs 
registered against the item: 
 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
CL143 – Appendix 1 to Paper C/98/16 3 

 
CL143 ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
 Report C/98/16 Appendix 1 Assistant Director Assets and Commercial Delivery 
 

The Minute relating to the above mentioned item is excluded from the public record.  A 
summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section 2 of 
Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 

 
Members raised questions in relation to the paper C/98/16 Appendix 1, which were 
responded to by Officers.  
 
The meeting returned to open session at 7:15pm and further debate ensued as 
follows 
 

CL143 ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
 Report C/98/16 Assistant Director Assets and Commercial Delivery 

 
Councillor Andrew Stringer proposed an amendment to Recommendation 2.1 of the 
paper to read: 
 

Page 7



11 

“That Members approve the three strands of the Assets and Investment Strategy 
subject to the majority of the £25M investment being invested in the Mid Suffolk District 
Council area.” 
 
He considered that every step the Council took should be in delivering the Strategic 
priorities.  There were two Councils with differing needs from the income generated with 
differing risks and challenges.  He believed that if the majority of investment, 51%, was 
within this area it would kick start the local economy and aid delivery of strategic 
priorities.  Although investment in commercial property should give good returns there 
was still a risk and investment 
[...]
ce Chairman of Council  

 6 December 2016 to 20 December 2016 
 

 

 
Tuesday 6 December 
 

 
Christmas visit to Sheltered Housing Scheme, Jubilee Court, 
Stowupland 
 

 
Wednesday 14 December 
 

 
Christmas visit to Sheltered Housing Scheme, Partridge Court, 
Stowmarket 
 

 
Tuesday 20 December 
 

 
Christmas visit to Sheltered Housing Scheme, Manns Court, 
Elmswell 
 

 

Page 12



15 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Deputy Chief Executive (in 
consultation with the incoming 
Chief Executive)  

Report Number: C/101/16 

To:  Babergh District Council 
 Mid Suffolk District Council 

Date of meeting: 20 December 2016 
                                22 December 2016 

 
CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE: ADOPTING THE CABINET - LEADER MODEL  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider and determine the Councils’ governance arrangements, and proposed 
programme of work to implement any change in such governance. 

2. Recommendations to Council 

2.1 Adopt the ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance, effective from the May 2017 Annual 
Council meeting of the Council, in accordance with the provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011.  

2.2 Approve the suggested implementation and approach as set out in Paragraph 6.1 -
6.8, the subsequent wider cultural change and new ways of working, in advance of 
the May 2017 Annual Council meetings.  

 
3. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

3.1  Good governance is at the core of an enabled and efficient organisation.  Adopting 
the “leader-cabinet” model will deliver a number of key objectives.  In particular, it is 
noted that both Councils have adopted the desire, through their Joint Strategic Plan, 
to be smaller, smarter, and swifter; with the right people, doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time and for the right reasons.  It is the Councils’ 
responsibility to have in place clear and effective governance and be able to 
demonstrate successful outcomes of the Joint Strategic Plan.   

3.2
[...]
 being made by cross-
party groups of councillors, by consensus and/or through the use of votes both in 
committee and council meetings.  Where decisions cut across the terms of 
reference of more than one body or committee, they will often be passed to multiple 
bodies before the council formally decides to take action. 

4.10 The Councils are proposing in May 2017, to move to the ‘leader-cabinet’ system 
(key features of such a governance model are set out above in paragraphs 4.5 to 
4.8).  

4.11 On 10 November 2016, the Strengthening Governance Task and Finish Group and 
the two Joint Scrutiny Chairs (Cllrs Eburne and Newman), attended a session 
facilitated by CfPS.  The session focused on the development of design principles 
and a common understanding of the outcomes of any governance change.  
Members were invited to talk about what those design principles might be in 
practice, before considering what the barriers might be to the use and 
implementation of those principles. 

4.12  The adoption of a ‘leader-cabinet’ model will deliver a number of the Councils’ Joint 
Strategic objectives - it will achieve this in a number of ways, including: 

 A more consistent, clearer, proportionate and efficient mechanism for decision 
making, ensuring increased officer and Councillor capacity for delivery; 

 Greater levels of openness, transparency and collaboration through a stronger 
Scrutiny Committee function, with legally enshrined mechanisms e.g. ‘Key 
Decision’ thresholds and ‘Call-ins’ 

 Increased responsibility, separation, and clarification of functions leading to 
increased accountability to Council and the electorate;    

 Parity and flexibility for the leaders and cabinets to represent and influence within 
the ‘Suffolk system’ through wider partnership working, particularly in the context 
of Devolution within Suffolk. 

The development of design principles 

4.13 The above rational and objectives for change was not the view of all Councillors.  In 
pa
[...]
mmittee structure to a cabinet-leader 
model at the Council’s annual meeting in May 2017.   

 
o Which are : the need to design and draft a new committee structure, financial 

procedures, the scheme of delegation, and any associated constitutional 
amendments that will be necessary to satisfy the terms of the Local 
Government Acts and to ensure that the Council is able to make decisions, 
under the ‘leader-cabinet’ governance option, in accordance with the law. 

 
o These will include a design in accordance with the rational and design 

principles as set out this report with the joint cross-party Strengthening 
Governance Task and Finish group taking the lead.  

 
o Wider Councillor engagement will also take place. 

 

Page 19



22 

11.3 The second element is for continued discussion and agreement of the wider 
opportunities for governance reform and new ways of working beyond May 2017.  
Some of these have also been highlighted in this report and, although not discussed 
in detail, a significant factor in any governance change is that of cultural change and 
ensuring the continuation of fully open, transparent, and accountable ways of 
working.   

11.4 This reflects advice that CfPS has given to other local authorities embarking on 
review and change of their governance arrangements.  This approach will allow 
different methods and systems for decision-making to be discussed and 
experimented with, modified and refined over time. 

 

12.  Appendices  

Title Location 

Appendix 1  Initial EIA screening  Attached.  

 

13. Background Documents 

None  

 

Authorship:        
Suki Binjal 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer (interim)  
 

01473 825811 or 01449 724854 
suki.binjal@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2016\201216-Governance.docx 

Page 20



Appendix 1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Initial Screening Form 

 

23 
 

 
Screening determines whether the policy has any relevance for equality, ie is there any impact 
on one or more of the 9 protected characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010. These 
are: 

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender reassignment 
• Marriage and civil partnership* 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Religion or belief (including lack of belief) 
• Sex 
• Sexual orientation 

1. Policy/service/function title  

 
Consideration for change of Governance for 
Babergh, Mid Suffolk District Councils’ 

2. Lead officer (responsible for the       
policy/service/function) 

 
 

Suki Binjal  
Interim Head of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

3. Is this a new or existing 
    policy/service/function? 
 

New 

4. What exactly is proposed? (Describe the 
policy/service/function and the changes 

    that are being planned?) 

The adoption of a ‘leader-cabinet’ form of 
governance, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 
 

5. Why? (Give reasons why these changes 
are being introduced) 

It is recommended that adopting the ‘leader-cabinet’ 
model will deliver a number of key objectives.  In 
particular it is noted that both councils have adopted 
the desire through their Joint Strategic Plan. 
(Further information can be found under the 
Rationale for change and the development of 
design principles) 
 

6. How will it be implemented? (Describe the 
decision making process, timescales, 

    process for implementation)  
 

The Councils are required to consult on any new 
governance arrangements.  The “key features” will 
be publicised in line with the Councils’ usual 
approach to consultation. 
Agreement of the following must be in place prior to 
the formal change of governance arrangements       
( May 2017) 

 The resolutions at full Council, for both 
authorities 

 The consultation on the key features of the 
new governance system 

 The implementation of the new governance 

Page 21



24 

7. Is there potential for differential impact 
(negat
[...]
n order to get the widest 
range of opinions. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



28 

 

1.9 Planning Appeals:  Following up from the previous Committee meeting, 
members heard from officers in relation to appeals and the impact on the councils 
that changes in Government’s definition of quality (of decisions) may have. 

 

1.10 After some discussion, including a vote on a proposal, it was felt that greater 
clarity was needed and that this matter should be followed up, via the minutes, with 
the Executive and Strategy Committees. 
 

1.11 Next meeting: The meeting on 15 February 2017 will be held at Needham 
and chaired by Councillor Rachel Eburne .  The agenda includes the next stage in 
the review of the councils’ approach to community engagement; a report on the 
councils’ support for Neighbourhood Plans and a scoping review of the Open for 
Business initiative. 
 

 

 
Councillor Rachel Eburne 
Joint Chair (Mid Suffolk)  

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	9 Change of Governance - Adopting the Cabinet - Leader Model
	C-101-16 Appendix

	10 Draft Timetable of Meetings 2017/18
	12 Joint Scrutiny Committee Report
	15 Confidential Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 C/01/17 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Council meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL held at 
the Council Offices, Needham Market on 22 December 2016 at 5:30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Roy Barker 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Rachel Eburne 
Paul Ekpenyong 
John Field 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Nick Gowrley 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Derrick Haley 
Matthew Hicks 
Glen Horn 
Diana Kearsley 
Anne Killett 
John Levantis 

Sarah Mansel 
Wendy Marchant  
John Matthissen 
Suzie Morley 
Dave Muller 
Mike Norris 
Derek Osborne 
Penny Otton 
Timothy Passmore 
Jane Storey 
Andrew Stringer 
Keith Welham 
Kevin Welsby 
John Whitehead 
David Whybrow 
Jill Wilshaw 

 
In attendance: 
 
Head of Paid Service 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Interim Strategic Director (KJ) 
Interim Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Assistant Director – Investment and Commercial Delivery 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
Corporate Manager – Commissioning and Procurement 
Governance Support Officer (LS/BN/HH) 

 
Note:  The Chairman explained the rules and procedures for the Council, members of 
the public and the press to record/film/photograph or broadcast the meeting when the 
public and press are not lawfully excluded.  
 
CL144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors James Caston, 
Charles Flatman, Gary Green, Kathie Guthrie, Barry Humphreys MBE, Esther 
Jewson, and Lesley Mayes. 
 

CL145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

 
 
CL146 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Report C/99/16 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 November 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record 

 
CL147 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Report C/100/16 
 
The report was noted. 
 

CL148 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

No requests had been received. 
 
CL149  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE  
 
No petitions had been received. 

 
CL150 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions had been received. 

 
CL151 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
  

No questions had been received before the deadline in the Constitution.  
However, Councillor Nick Gowrley, the Leader of the Council, stated that he 
would reply to questions raised by Councillor Matthissen. 
 

CL152 CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE – ADOPTING THE CABINET – LEADER 
MODEL 

 
Report C/101/16 Interim Assistant Director – Law and   
 Governance 
 
Councillors were aware that the Appendix to Report C/101/16 (circulated with 
the agenda) was a draft version of the Equality Impact Assessment – EIA.  A 
revised version of the EIA was circulated prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  
 



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

 
Councillor Nick Gowrley, Leader of the Council, introduced Report C/101/16 
recommending the adoption of a ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance.  The 
recommendation had emerged as part of the on-going strengthening 
governance review, to support the delivery of a number of the Councils’ Joint 
Strategic objectives as well as providing other benefits as set out in the 
Rationale for Change in paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12 of the Report. 
The recommendations as set out in 2.1 and 2.2 of Report C/101/16 were 
proposed and seconded by Councillors Nick Gowrley and Jane Storey 
respectively, with a correction to the paragraphs numbers 6.1 – 6.8 referred to 
in 2.2 to read ‘11.1 – 11.4.’  
 
In response to questions raised prior to the commencement of the debate, 
Councillor Gowrley clarified various matters including the next steps in the 
process if the recommendations were accepted at the meeting.  He informed 
Councillors that the design of an open, transparent and collaborative model 
would be the subject of detailed consideration by the Strengthening 
Governance Task and Finish Group and confirmed that the following would be 
among the aspects to be considered:  
  

 The make-up of the Cabinet 

 Whether the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee should be from the 
opposition 

 How to achieve a strong scrutiny role  
 
During the ensuing debate, Councillors considered how the proposed change 
would assist in swifter and more agile decision-making without having an 
adverse effect on the quality of decisions, and whether there would be the 
potential for an increased number of call-ins, which might prolong the length of 
time to reach a decision.  Some expressed concern about making a decision 
on the information before them because of having insufficient details but 
Councillor Gowrley reiterated that the design of the model was the next stage 
in the process, once the principle of moving to leader-cabinet had been 
established. 
 
A demand for a recorded vote was received, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18.5.   
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 
For the Motion 
 

Against the Motion Abstentions 

Roy Barker Rachel Eburne None 
Gerard Brewster John Field  
David Burn Anne Killett  
Paul Ekpenyong Sarah Mansel  
Julie Flatman Wendy Marchant  
Jessica Fleming John Matthiessen  
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Mike Norris  
Nick Gowrley Penny Otton  
Lavinia Hadingham Andrew Stringer  
Derrick Haley Keith Welham  
Matthew Hicks   



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

For the Motion 
 

Against the Motion Abstentions 

Glen Horn   
Diana Kearsley   
John Levantis   
Suzie Morley   
David Muller   
Derek Osborne   
Timothy Passmore   
Jane Storey   
Kevin Welsby   
John Whitehead   
David Whybrow   
Jill Wilshaw   

 
Twenty three Councillors voted in favour of the recommendations in Report 
C/101/16, with the minor correction referred to above.  There were ten votes 
against, with no abstentions. 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance be adopted, effective from the 
May 2017 Annual meeting of the Council, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 
 
RESOLUTION 2 
 
That the suggested implementation and approach as set out in Paragraph 11 
of Report C/101/16, the subsequent wider cultural change and new ways of 
working, in advance of the May 2017 Annual Council meetings be approved 

 
CL153 DRAFT TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2017/18 
 

Report C/102/16 Interim Head of Democratic Services 
 
Councillor Glen Horn introduced Report C/102/16, asking Councillors to note 
the draft Timetable which would be subject to change, following the decision 
taken in Minute No CL152 above, and the forthcoming move to Endeavour 
House.   
 
Councillor Penny Otton asked that, wherever possible, the Suffolk County 
Council meetings which involved ‘twin hatters’ would be taken into account 
and Councillor Horn confirmed that this would be done.  In this connection, 
Councillor John Field referred to a clash of the May 2017 Annual Council 
meeting date with the Annual Meeting of Suffolk County Council, and it was 
noted that this would need to be addressed. 
 
Councillor Horn proposed, and Councillor Roy Barker seconded, a motion to 
note the Draft Timetable.  
 
By a unanimous vote 

 
 



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

 
RESOLUTION  
 
That the Draft Timetable of Meetings 2017/18 (Report C/102/16) be noted. 

  

CL154 LEADER’S REPORT 
  
 The Leader, Councillor Nick Gowrley, provided an update on the Public 

Access and Accommodation Programme, including recent visits by 
Councillors and Officers to Endeavour House and the introduction of new 
telephony in early 2017.   

 
 In response to a request from a Councillor, he confirmed that he would 

provide a copy of the update to all Councillors and that wherever practicable a 
written update would accompany the agenda in future.  It was noted that the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2017 would be re-scheduled because of a 
clash of dates with Suffolk County Council’s Annual meeting. 

 
 He also replied to Councillor Matthissen’s question, originally asked at the 

meeting on 31 October, as follows: 
  

Question 
Why do we not rent private flats in Mid Suffolk when we have no emergency 
accommodation?  The Council is now in breach of the Homelessness 
(Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2003 (2003/3326) and 
currently continues to illegally house at least one family of four in temporary 
accommodation, 2 weeks beyond the statutory maximum of 6 weeks, now 
more than 8 weeks in total.  
 
Answer 
There will be a report to the Executive Committee on the new Homelessness 
Act.  In the meantime, the family which was housed in temporary 
accommodation beyond the legal deadline has now been re-housed and there 
are no other families whose stay has exceeded the deadline. 

 
CL155 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 Report C/103/16 Councillor Rachel Eburne 

 
The report was received.  Councillor Rachel Eburne, Chairman of Joint 
Scrutiny, referred to the date of the next meeting, which is scheduled for 15 
February 2017. 
 

CL156 NOTICE OF MOTION 
   Councillor Rachel Eburne 
  

A motion as set out below was proposed by Councillor Rachel Eburne and 
seconded by Councillor Nick Gowrley, the requisite notice thereof having been 
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.   Councillor Eburne 
in proposing the Notice of Motion referred to an addition to the Motion which 
both she and Councillor Gowrley supported, and the Interim Assistant Director 
- Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Motion could 
be altered by consent. 



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

 
  Motion Proposed by Councillor Rachel Eburne 

 
  “That in the interest of openness, transparency and accountability, this Council 
receives: 
 

i) on at least a quarterly basis, from all Portfolio Holders and Members with 
Special Responsibilities, a report on the content of the Portfolio Holder 
Briefings or equivalent, and; 
ii) on an annual basis, from all Members that represent the Council 
on external bodies a report on the full account of that work” 

 
 Addition to motion 
 

iii) on each occasion any Member attending seminars or conferences paid 
for by Mid Suffolk District Council to report back 

 
The Chairman of the meeting exercised her discretion to allow the motion to 
be dealt with at the meeting.  

  
   By a unanimous vote 
 

RESOLUTION 
  
That in the interest of openness, transparency and accountability, this 
Council receives: 
i) on at least a quarterly basis, from all Portfolio Holders and 

Members with Special Responsibilities, a report on the content of 
the Portfolio Holder Briefings or equivalent,  

ii) on an annual basis, from all Members that represent the Council on 
external bodies a report on the full account of that work and 

iii) on each occasion any Member attending seminars or conferences 
paid for by Mid Suffolk District Council to report back 

 
CL157 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

Under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public were 
excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraphs registered against the item: 
 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
CL158 3 

 
CL158 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 

2016 
 ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
 Report C/104/16  
 

The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Thursday, 22nd December, 2016  

 
  
            The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.45 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                …………………………………… 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


